
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Development 
Management Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  13 October 2020 Contact:  gerry.rufolo@Devon.gov.uk 

Tel: 01392 382299 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 21st October, 2020 
 
A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 2.15 pm to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual Meeting. For 
the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details on public 
participation.  
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2020 (previously circulated) 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency. 
 

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
mailto:gerry.rufolo@Devon.gov.uk


4 County Matter:Change of use from a bale distribution and storage centre to 
treatment consisting of manual sorting, separation, screening, baling, shredding, 
crushing or compaction of waste into different components for storage, disposal or 
recovery and updated site layout plan, Plot 4, Thorverton Road, Exeter (Pages 1 - 
20) 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/31), 
attached 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Alphington & 
Cowick 

 
5 County Council Development: West Devon Borough:  New special educational 

needs school including two-storey school building, hard and soft play areas, 
playing fields, car park, turning zone and services/plant store (outline application 
with all matters reserved), Okehampton East Business Park, Higher Stockley 
Mead, Okehampton (Pages 21 - 44) 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/32), 
attached 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Okehampton 
Rural 

 
6 County Council Development: Teignbridge District:  Construction of a new multi-

purpose hall, vocational teaching workshop and ancillary roads, parking and 
pavements to serve an existing SEN school, Orchard Manor School, John Nash 
Drive, Dawlish  (Pages 45 - 62) 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/33), 
attached 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Dawlish 
 OTHER MATTERS 

 
7 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 

Schedule (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/34), 
attached 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 

AND PUBLIC 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 



other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and cl
[...]
evon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




PTE/20/31 
 

Development Management Committee 
21 October 2020 

 
County Matter:  Waste 
Change of use from a bale distribution and storage centre to treatment 
consisting of manual sorting, separation, screening, baling, shredding, 
crushing or compaction of waste into different components for storage, 
disposal or recovery and updated site layout plan, Plot 4, Thorverton Road, 
Exeter 
Applicant:  Devon Contract Waste Ltd 
Application No:  20/0605/CTY 
Date application received by Devon County Council:  12 May 2020 
 
Report of the Chief Planner 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix I of this report (with any subsequent minor changes 
to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local Member). 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 This is a retrospective application to regularise a change of use to the 

treatment of waste, consisting of manual sorting, separation, screening, 
baling, shredding, crushing or compaction, for storage or onward movement 
for disposal or recovery.  

 
1.2 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the 

determination of this application are consideration against planning policy; 
impacts on the working conditions of nearby businesses including from 
odours, pests and noise; traffic and parking; impacts on rail and power 
infrastructure; nature conservation; impacts on the historic environment; flood 
risk and climate change. 

 
1.3 The planning application, representations received, and consultation 

responses are available to view on the Council website under reference 
DCC/4167/2020 or by clicking on the following link:  
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4167/2020. 

 
2. The Proposal/Background 
 
2.1 The application site is located within Matford Business Park, the southern 

extension to the Marsh Barton Trading Estate, with general access provided 
by the B3123 connecting to the A379 and A377.  Within the business park are 
a range of commercial premises including car showrooms, wholesalers and 
offices. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4167/2020


 
2.2 The site lies at the eastern end of Thorverton Road, adjacent to the Driver and 

Vehicle Standards Agency test centre which includes an office and waiting 
room together with a motorcycle training area that extends behind the 
application site.  Other premises on the same road include a car showroom 
and business units including offices and light manufacturing workshops.  To 
the east of the site is the main Exeter to Plymouth rail line, beyond which is 
the Double Locks public house, the nearest property with a residential use. 
 

2.3 The application site has an area of 3.9ha, with overhead power cables 
crossing its eastern end.  Vehicular access is onto Thorverton Road which, at 
this point, is a private highway with parking bays on either side for the use of 
nearby businesses. 

 
2.4 The site first received outline planning permission from Exeter City Council in 

2001 as part of a wider development area for uses falling within classes B1 
(business), B2 (general industrial) and B8 (storage and distribution).  
Subsequently, reserved matters a
[...]
s - 8288 (dated 
March 2020); Traffic Management Plan - QMF 265Issue 1 / Issued 
12/08/2020 / Annex B – Diversion Locations; Matford Site Drainage Plan; and 
Environmental Management System Plan - QMF 40j (dated 05/02/2018).  

 
except as varied by the conditions below. 

 
REASON:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PLAN 

 
2. Within one month of the date of this permission, an updated Environmental 

Management System Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Waste Planning Authority.  This shall include the following: 

  
(a) measures for the storage of glass bottles for a maximum of seven days; 
(b) measures to ensure that the doors to the waste reception hall shall be 

kept shut at all times except for when receiving deliveries; 
(c) food waste bins or containers shall not be brought onto this site; 
(d) a plan showing the new location for the storage of gas canisters and any 

other hazardous wastes away from the boundary with the rail line; 
(e) frequency of hawk visits to the site; and 
(f) a complaints procedure including notification to the Waste Planning 

Authority and implementation of any subsequent actions that are agreed 
with the authority. 

  
 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details, 
and any new storage facilities shall be implemented within one month of 
approval of the Plan. 

  
REASON: To help protect the working conditions of nearby businesses and 
users of the Valley Park, in accordance with Policy W18 (Quality of Life) of the 
Devon Waste Plan.  

 
LIGHTING 

 
3. Within one month of the date of this permission, a lighting scheme, indicating 

the timescale for the removal of lighting column number  LP4.56  indicated on 
plan numbered and entitled 'Existing Site Levels Plan - 8288 (dated March 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



2020)', shall set out details of the replacement low level lighting, and 
[...]
h Policies W2 (Sustainable 
Waste Management) and W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan.  

 
HOURS OF OPERATION 

 
6. External waste operations outside the building shall not take place other than 

between the hours of 0600 and 2200 on Mondays to Fridays. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Deliveries of waste (except for glass) shall not take place other than between 
the hours of 0600 and 2200 on Monday to Sundays. Glass deliveries shall 
only be carried out between 0600 and 1800 on Mondays to Sundays.  

 
REASON: To protect the working conditions for nearby businesses and living 
conditions for residents along transport routes that deliver the waste, in 
accordance with Policy W18 (Quality of Life) of the Devon Waste Plan. 

 
 
INFORMATIVE NOTES 

 
Any works on this land will need to be undertaken following engagement with Asset 
Protection to determine the interface with Network Rail assets, buried or otherwise 
and by entering into a Basis Asset Protection Agreement, if required, with a minimum 
of three months’ notice before works start. Initially the outside party should contact 
assetprotectionwestern@networkrail.co.uk. 
 
The operator should apply for a trade waste consent from South West Water to 
demonstrate that the surface water drainage system, which drains into the foul 
sewer, is viable.  
 
The operator’s attention is drawn to the advice provided by Western Power 
Distribution on operations in proximity to overhead power lines in their consultation 
response dated 2 July 2020. 
       
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4

mailto:assetprotectionwestern@networkrail.co.uk


PTE/20/32 
 

Development Management Committee 
21 October 2020 

 
County Council Development 
West Devon Borough:  New special educational needs school including two-
storey school building, hard and soft play areas, playing fields, car park, 
turning zone and services/plant store (outline application with all matters 
reserved), Okehampton East Business Park, Higher Stockley Mead, 
Okehampton 
Applicant:  Devon County Council 
Application No: DCC/4194/2020  
Date application received by Devon County Council:  28 July 2020 
 
Report of the Chief Planner 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that outline planning permission is granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix I of this report (with any subsequent 
minor changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and 
Local Member). 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 The applicant is seeking outline planning permission for a new Special 

Educational Needs school including two-storey school building, hard and soft 
play areas, playing fields, car park, turning zone and services/plant store. 

 
1.2 The main material planning consideration in the determination of this 

application are that the proposal is a departure from the development plan, 
specifically Policy DEV14 (Maintaining a flexible mix of employment sites) of 
the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan, together with the 
impacts on landscape, including Dartmoor National Park, the local highway 
network, amenity considerations and climate change. 

 
1.3 The planning application, representations received, and consultation 

responses are available to view on the Council website under reference 
DCC/4194/2020 or by clicking on the following link: 
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4194/2020. 

 
2. The Proposal/Background 
 
2.1 The application site is located on the Okehampton East Business Park on the 

eastern edge of Okehampton, on the north side of the B3260 and 
approximately 1 km from the junction of that road with the A30(T).  A footpath 
and a small business centre/farm estate border the site to the west, and 
Higher Stockley Mead along with retail and office/business units lies to the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

https://planning.devon.gov.uk/Plan
[...]
60 to the west of the application site, with the 
B3260 having a pavement on its north side for shared pedestrian and cycle 
use. 

 
3. Consultation Responses 
 
3.1 West Devon Borough Council (Planning): provides comments on the 

application relating to potential impacts on employment; biodiversity and 
landscaping; pedestrian and cycle provision; and design. 

 
In terms of employment the WDBC comment on the nature of a school in the 
context of employment and whether the school would result in an increase 
number of jobs in the local plan area.  Also noting that there is no in-principle 
objection to the use of some of the employment allocation for an alternative 
use but the less intensive nature of a school use (which contains outdoor 
spaces) may result in fewer jobs than traditional commercial development 
might deliver.  However, WDBC also note that SEN facilities are not 
something which are routinely planned for within a local plan.  It looks for 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



assurances that the proposed use would not constrain existing and future 
employment uses in the area allocated for employment and demonstration 
that appropriate mitigation would be put in place.  The Council also seeks 
further reassurances that the type and nature of traffic generated by the 
proposal would not impact on the adjoining commercial uses. 

 
In terms of biodiversity and landscape, WDBC recommend that conditions 
should be imposed to require ensure appropriate landscaping and biodiversity 
net gain can be achieved through the final design. 

 
In terms of pedestrian and cycle provision, WDBC suggest an appropriate 
connection from the site should be required by planning condition.  Also, 
provision should be made for facilities to deliver sustainable transport options 
for staff and visitors, even if these are not required for pupils. 

 
In terms of amenity and environmental impacts WDBC refers to possible 
impacts of odours emanating from a nearby business and sugges
[...]
and and 
light); DEV23 (Landscape character); DEV25 (Protected landscapes); DEV26 
(Protecting and enhancing biodiversity and geological conservation); DEV28 
(Trees, woodlands and hedgerows) of the Plymouth and South West Devon 
Joint Local Plan. 
 
SCHOOL TRAVEL PLAN 

 
18. Before any part of the development is brought into use, a School Travel Plan, 

including a programme of implementation, measures for the management of 
vehicles dropping off and collecting pupils and provision for staff showers and 
changing facilities, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
County Planning Authority.  The travel plan shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved implementation programme. 
 
REASON:  To maximise the use of sustainable transport in relation to the 
travel demands generated by the development and limit the impact of the 
development on the road network accordance with Policies DEV29 (Specific 
provisions relating to transport) of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint 
Local Plan. 

 
CYCLE AND SCOOTER PARKING 

 
19. Secure cycle and scooter storage facilities shall be constructed prior to any 

part of the development hereby permitted being brought into use, in 
accordance with details including numbers, design and location, that shall 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the County Planning 
Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
REASON:  To maximise the use of sustainable transport in relation to the 
travel demands generated by the development and limit the impact of the 
development on the road network accordance with Policies DEV29 (Specific 
provisions relating to transport) of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint 
Local Plan. 
 

 
      
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5





PTE/20/33 
 

Development Management Committee 
21 October 2020 

 
County Council Development 
Teignbridge District:  Construction of a new multi-purpose hall, vocational 
teaching workshop and ancillary roads, parking and pavements to serve an 
existing SEN school, Orchard Manor School, John Nash Drive, Dawlish 
Applicant: Devon County Council 
Application No:  20/00785/DCR3 
Date application received by Devon County Council:  11 May 2020 
 
Report of the Chief Planner 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix I to this report (with any subsequent minor 
changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local 
Member). 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 The report relates to a proposal at Orchard Manor School construct a new 

multi-purpose hall with ancillary accommodation and a new vocational 
workshop to accommodate an increase in pupil numbers from 156 to 210.  
Associated external works include the formation of a new road and an 
additional 28 car parking spaces, taking the total up to 100 spaces. 

 
1.2 The main planning considerations for the determination of this application are 

the impacts on residential properties, loss of vegetation and ecological 
impacts, surface water flooding and car parking and drop off/pick up issues. 

 
1.3 The planning application, representations received and consultation 

responses are available to view on the Council website under reference 
DCC/4180/2020 or by clicking on the following link: 
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4180/2020. 

 
2. The Proposal/Background 
 
2.1 Orchard Manor School is located on the edge of Dawlish, approximately one 

mile from the town centre, and is accessed via John Nash Drive. Residential 
properties are located to the north, east and south of the site, with open 
countryside to the west.  The school is an amalgamation of Ratcliffe Special 
School and Oaklands Park Special School which previously occupied two 
adjacent sites but, since the merger in 2017/18, the sites are now shared.   

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4180/2020


2.2 Orchard Manor is a residential school that provides educational care for pupils 
with special educational needs (SEN) aged from 3 to 19. Pupils attend the 
school on either a weekly (Monday – Friday) residential basis or as day 
pupils.    

 
2.3 The application proposes construction of a new single storey multi-purpose 

hall in the centre of the school site, to be used for whole school assemblies, 
school events, small group teaching and physiotherapy.  A new single storey 
vocational workshop with a covered area and associated external works is 
proposed in the south-east corner of the site, including a 2m high weld mesh 
secure fence, which will link to the existing fence line.  The workshop will be 
used to deliver vocational subjects including catering, motor mechanics, 
construction and horticulture.  

 
2.4 The application also proposes a new internal road to enable a safe and 

secure pick up and drop off area.  There are currently three separate 
roadways into the school, all of which require two-way-traffic, and the new 
roadway will provide a one-loop around both the upper and lower parts of the 
site.  The proposal proposes to improve the current on-site parking for 
staff/visitors by providing an additional 28 car parking spaces, resulting in a 
total of 100 spaces on site to eliminate the need for staff/visitors to park along 
the roads close to the school site.  

 
2.5 The multi-purpose hall will be located in the centre of the school site, adjacent 

to the residential buildings and wooded area.  Existing residential buildings 
are two storey brick and render with low pitched roofs, and the new hall will 
have a mono-pitch roof with a mixture of brickwork and cladding, and will be 
lower in height than the residential buildings so as to reduce the visual impact.  
The vocational workshop will b
[...]
 the nearby housing, it is considered the proposal will be in 
accordance with Policy S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria) of the 
Teignbridge Local Plan, which requires development to protect and mitigate 
the impact on residential amenity of existing dwellings. 

Page 50

Agenda Item 6



 
6.12 In terms of noise impacts, it is anticipated that the workshop will only be used 

in term-time during the school hours.  Additionally, the workshop is not a 
commercial unit, so noise will be limited.  It is therefore not considered that 
the workshop would adversely affect the amenity of the residents.  

 
6.13 It has been highlighted that there are clanging gates, hydraulic noises and 

warning beepers through the school day, as well as a security light shining 
during the night. Whilst these are not planning matters and will not be made 
worse by the planning application, the school has agreed to identify these 
issues.  There are suggestions of adding rubber stoppers, if necessary, to the 
gates and adjusting any time sensors as appropriate to alleviate these issues.  

 
6.14 Given the circumstances discussed above, it is considered that the proposal 

will avoid any significant impact on nearby properties and will therefore be in 
accordance with Policy S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria) of the 
Teignbridge Local Plan. 
 
Car Parking and Drop Off/Pick Up 

  
6.15 The concerns that have been raised in representations focus on the off-site 

parking along John Nash Drive and Shillingate Close from staff and visitors,  
as well as traffic concerns that are associated with pupil pick up and drop off.  

 
6.16 The proposal will improve the current on-site parking for staff and visitors by 

providing an additional 28 car parking spaces, taking the total to 100 car 
parking spaces for staff and visitors, which will eliminate the need for staff and 
visitors to park along the roads close to the school site.  There are currently 
176 pupils on roll, and 149 staff mem
[...]
y roads for parking by staff and visitors. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6





PTE/20/34 
 

Development Management Committee 
21 October 2020 

 
Delegated Schedule – 21 October 2020 – Summary 
 

District Location Application 
Number 

Proposal Electoral 
Division 

Decision 

Exeter City 
Council 

County Hall, 
Devon 
County 
Council, 
Topsham 
Road, Exeter, 
EX2 4QD  

DCC/4152/2019 Demolition of 
existing ‘Devon 
Lady’ & 
associated 
ramp and steps, 
with restoration 
of the area to 
grass 

St David's & 
Haven Banks 

Conditional 
Approval 

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	4 County Matter:Change of use from a bale distribution and storage centre to treatment consisting of manual sorting, separation, screening, baling, shredding, crushing or compaction of waste into different components for storage, disposal or recovery and updated site layout plan, Plot 4, Thorverton Road, Exeter
	5 County Council Development: West Devon Borough:  New special educational needs school including two-storey school building, hard and soft play areas, playing fields, car park, turning zone and services/plant store (outline application with all matters reserved), Okehampton East Business Park, Higher Stockley Mead, Okehampton<br/><br/>
	6 County Council Development: Teignbridge District:  Construction of a new multi-purpose hall, vocational teaching workshop and ancillary roads, parking and pavements to serve an existing SEN school, Orchard Manor School, John Nash Drive, Dawlish<br/>
	7 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

21/10/20 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

21 October 2020  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, S Aves, R Bloxham, J Hook, 
A Connett, G Gribble, I Hall (Vice-Chair), L Hellyer, J Hodgson, R Hosking, 
P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor T Inch 

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25  
 
Councillors K Ball, J Clatworthy and J McInnes 
 
 

* 109   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2020 be 
signed as a correct record.  
 

* 110   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 111   County Matter:Change of use from a bale distribution and storage centre 
to treatment consisting of manual sorting, separation, screening, baling, 
shredding, crushing or compaction of waste into different components 
for storage, disposal or recovery and updated site layout plan, Plot 4, 
Thorverton Road, Exeter 
 
(Mr N Leaney (for the applicant) attended under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme and spoke to this item in support of the application and 
Mr R Humm attended and spoke in objection referring to loss of amenity for 
other local businesses/residents) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/31) on a  
retrospective application to regularise a change of use to the treatment of 
waste, consisting of manual sorting, separation, screening, baling, shredding, 
crushing or compaction, for storage or onward movement for disposal or 
recovery. 
 
The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, 
referring to all relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of 
interested parties received prior to the meeting.   



2 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
21/10/20 

 

  
Member discussions included reference to potential loss of amenity from 
odour nuisance, increased traffic and health and safety matters and the need 
for monitoring/enforcement of the proposed conditions by the County Council 
and Environment Agency.         
  
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material 
planning policies and requirements,   
  
it was MOVED by Councillor Y Atkinson, SECONDED by Councillor S Aves 
and  
  
RESOLVED  that planning permission be granted for 24 months subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix I of the Report (with an additional clause    
within the Environmental Management System Plan relating to the removal of 
gas cannisters and any other hazardous waste within a 24 hour period); and 
with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Local Member.  
 

* 112   County Council Development: West Devon Borough:  New special 
educational needs school including two-storey school building, hard and 
soft play areas, playing fields, car park, turning zone and services/plant 
store (outline application with all matters reserved), Okehampton East 
Business Park, Higher Stockley Mead, Okehampton 
 
(Councillor P Sanders declared a Personal Interest by virtue of being a 
Trustee of the Okehampton Multi Academy Trust and former Governor at 
Tavistock Community College)    
 
(Mr N Pateman  and Councillor J McInnes (both for the applicant) attended 
under the Council’s Public Participation and spoke to this item in support of 
the application) 
 
(Councillor K Ball attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and spoke 
to this item as the Local Member in support of the application) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/32) on an 
outline planning application for a new Special Educational Needs school 
including two-storey school building, hard and soft play areas, playing fields, 
car park, turning zone and services/plant store. 
 
The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, 
referring to all relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of 
interested parties received prior to the meeting.  He also reported an update 
from West Devon Borough Council which gave qualified support for the 
application.      
  
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material 
planning policies and requirements,   



3 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

21/10/20 
 

 

  
it was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor R Hosking 
and 
 
RESOLVED that outline planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix I of the Report (with any subsequent minor 
changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and 
Local Member). 
 
(N.B. In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor P Sanders 
requested that his abstention from the vote taken be recorded)  
 

* 113   County Council Development: Teignbridge District:  Construction of a 
new multi-purpose hall, vocational teaching workshop and ancillary 
roads, parking and pavements to serve an existing SEN school, Orchard 
Manor School, John Nash Drive, Dawlish 
 
(Mr N Pateman and Councillor J McInnes (for the applicant) attended under 
the Council’s Public Participation and spoke to this item in support of the 
application and Mr D Thompson (local resident) attended and spoke in 
objection to aspects of the application relating to potential loss of amenity, 
details of which had been circulated to Members in advance of the meeting) 
 
(Councillor J Clatworthy attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke in in reference to the conditions and requested deferral pending a site 
visit)  
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/33)  
on the proposed construction of a new multi-purpose hall with ancillary 
accommodation and a new vocational workshop to accommodate an increase 
in pupil numbers from 156 to 210 at Orchard Manor School. There were also 
associated external works with the formation of a new road and an additional 
28 car parking spaces, which took the total up to 100 spaces. 
 
The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, 
referring to all relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of 
interested parties received prior to the meeting.   
  
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material 
planning policies and requirements,   
  
it was MOVED by Councillor J Brook, SECONDED by Councillor L Hellyer 
and 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix I to the Report (with any subsequent minor changes to the 
conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local Member). 
 



4 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
21/10/20 

 

(N.B. In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor A Connett 
requested that his abstention from the vote taken be recorded in view of his 
expressed support of the application prior to consideration of the above 
speakers’ views)  
 

 114   Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule 
 
The Committee received the report of the Chief Planner (PTE/20/34) of action 
taken under delegated powers. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.48 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

